

No. 11-2097

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

RICK SNYDER, BILL SCHUETTE, AND ANDREW DILLON,
Defendants-Appellees,

&

MICHIGAN BEER & WINE WHOLESALERS ASSOCIATION (MBWWA),
Intervenor.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 11-CV-195-GJQ

**BRIEF OF THE WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT, URGING REVERSAL**

Daniel J. Popeo
Cory L. Andrews
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE COMMERCE CLAUSE WAS INTENDED TO PROTECT
INTERSTATE COMMERCE FROM REGULATORY INTER-
FERENCE BY THE STATES 6

II. MICHIGAN’S DISCRIMINATORY BEVERAGE CONTAINER
LAW VIOLATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE CLAUSE..... 9

III. IN ASSESSING THE STATUTE’S EFFECTS, THIS COURT
SHOULD NOT DEFER TO MICHIGAN’S CLAIMED PURPOSE..... 12

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641(1994).....	7
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	5, 9
<i>Best & Co.v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	13
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	14
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	10
<i>Camps Newfoundland/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8
<i>Dennis v. Higgins</i> , 498 U.S. 439 (1991).....	7
<i>Ft. Gratiot Sanitary Landfill v. Mi. Dep’t of Natural Res.</i> , 504 U.S. 353 (1992).....	8
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	9
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	10
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 332 (1979).....	12, 13

	Page(s)
<i>Lewis v. BT Inv. Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980).....	13
<i>Nat’l Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios</i> , 181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999), <i>aff’d</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	1
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	12
<i>Ore. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Ore.</i> 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	10-11
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	1
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	10, 15
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004).....	12-13
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	14
<i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	14, 15
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	5, 7
 CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY PROVISIONS:	
U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4
Michigan Beverage Container Deposit Law, M.C.L. § 445.571, <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>

Page(s)

M.C.L. § 445.572a2
M.C.L. § 445.572a(10).2, 3
M.C.L. § 445.572a(11).3
M.C.L. § 445.571(d).2

MISCELLANEOUS:

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)1
